
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NEW DRAFT 

EIGHTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

Senate Document No. 411 

S. P. 766 In Senate, April 2, 1929. 

Reported by Senator Dunbar from Committee on Claims and 

laid on table to be printed under joint rules. 

ROYDEN V. BROWN, Secretary. 

Presented by Senator Dunbar of Hancock. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINE 

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay Claims Allowed by 

the Committee on Claims. 

Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to the 

2 cities, towns, counties, corporations and the several persons 

3 hereinafter named the sums set opposite their respective 

4 names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-

5 two thousand, two hundred thirty-five dollars and twenty-

6 four cents, being the amounts recommended by the com-

7 mittee on claims to be allowed on the several claims pre-

8 sented to said committee : 

Town of Milo to reimburse for support of Millie 



2 SENATE--No. 4n 

Wharton, having no known settlement in the state 

Town of Oakland to reimburse for mother's aid for 

family of Harry Sabine 

Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Eve­

lyn Kinney and children, state paupers 

Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of chil­

dren of Mrs. Walter C. Smith, having no known 

settlement in the state 

Town of Whitefield to reimburse for support of 

William F. Taylor and family, state paupers 

Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of 

Gretchen B. Rogers, a state pauper 

Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Harold 

J. Bartlett and family, having no known settle­

ment in the state 

'f own of Eustis to reimburse for support of Thomas 

Serouis and family, having no known settlement 

in the state 

Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of family 

of Albert J. Seavey, having no known settlement 

in the state 

Town of Smyrna for burial of Maurice Kelley and 

Louis Augustine, having no known settlement in 

the state 

Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support and 

burial of John Pomeroy, a civil war veteran 

Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of James 

36o.oo 

136.89 

231.12 

969.07 

449.II 

172.85 

448.00 



SENATE-No. 411 

F. Blake, state pauper 

Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of fam­

ily of Albert Arbour, having no known settle­

ment in the state 

Town of Newport to reimburse for support of fam­

ily of William J. McAfee, having no known set­

tlement in the state 

Town of Harmony to reimburse for support of 

Daniel Cookson, having no known settlement in 

the state 

Town of Presque Isle to reimburse for support of 

the family of Mitchell Bear, Indian 

'l'own of Addison to reimburse for burial of George 

M. Guptill, having no known settlement in the 

state 

Town of Lebanon to reimburse for support of Percy 

E. Chapman, having no known settlement in the 

state 

Town of Sanford to reimburse for support of Percy 

E. Chapman, having no known settlement in the 

state 

Town of Sanford to reimburse for support of Grace 

\Villey, having no known settlement in the state 

M. E. Grumley, M. D., of Millinocket, for medical 

attendance rendered \Villiam Burby and family, 

state paupers 

J. T. Kelleher & Son of Bangor for burial expenses 

3 

200.00 

100.56 

70.00 

179.00 

165.00 

6o.oo 



4 SENATE-No. 4II 

of Lee Peed, a state pauper 

City of Lewiston to reimburse for support of John 

Knupstis and family, state paupers 

City of Lewiston to reimburse for support of Girard 

and Oscar Levesque, dependent children 

Town of Houlton to :~eimburse for support of 

James H. Sprague, a state pauper 

Town of Fort Kent to reimburse for support of 

family of Antoine Tremble, a New Brunswick 

Indian 

Estate of Millard P. Hanson, M. D., of Patten, for 

services rendered family of William R. Alexan­

der, state paupers 

County of Lincoln to reimburse for burial of un­

known person 

Town of Bethel to reimburse for support of David 

Sweetser and family, state paupers 

Town of Sangerville to reimburse for mother's aid 

for family of Harry Sabine 

Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of Charles 

Huntley, having no known settlement in the state 

Town of Alfred to reimburse for care and mainte­

nance of Florence Thibert, having no known set­

tlement in the state 

Town of Shirley to reimburse for support of the 

family of Angus A. Green, having no known set­

tlement in the state 

171.95 

1,665.68 

773.73 

31.00 

60.00 

65.33 

416.00 

5.27.35 

1,959.25 



SENATE-No. 411 

Town of Stetson to reimburse for care of Leora 

Smith, daughter of Jesse Eugene Smith, a state 

pauper 

Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of Ellen 

Rigby, having no known settlement in the state 

Town of Garland to reimburse for support of fam­

ily of Benjamin T. Sinclair, a state pauper 

Town of Wellington to reimburse for support of E. 

Leroy Braley and family, having no known settle­

ment in the state 

Town of Lee to reimburse for support of family of 

Oliver T. Lyons, state paupers 

Town of Connor to reimburse for support of Joseph 

Pelletier, a state pauper 

Millard E. Nickerson, for reimbursement on dam~ 

aged automobile 

Raymond E. Hurd, compensating him for injuries 

Adam Manniste, compensating him for damages 

Charles E. Merry, for damage to a cow shot by 

hunter 

Chester Dutch, compensating him for the loss of a 

cow 

]. W. Hanson, for expenses m connection with 

death of Florence Rice 

\V. E. Brown, money due from the state 

Henry W. Sargent, compensating him for damages 

Lewis Fitch, for damage by beaver 

90.00 

794.65 

45.6o 

6o.oo 

22.35 

522.50 

88.25 

70.00 

75.00 

191.00 

340.08 

500.00 

I00.00 



6 SENATE-No. 411 

Town of Mattawamkeag to reimburse for expense 

and care of Emery 0. Gooch 

Henry M. Salisbury, compensating him for dam­

ages 

Anton R. Jordan, compensating him for damage by 

moose 

B. E. Lurchin, compensating him for storage of dy-

43.60 

200.00 

20.00 

namite in his building 170.00 

Greenfield Maine Apple Growers, compensation for 

damage by deer 3,000.00 

Dr. A. ]. Bradbury of Old Town, compensating 

him for damage by deer 100.00 

V. E. Cunningham of Milford, compensating him 

for damage by deer 

City of Hallowell, reimbursement for tax abated 

E. F. Drew, compensating him for damages 

Charles \V. Davis, compensating him for loss of a 

cow 

Rodney Jackson of Waldo, compensating him for 

loss of cows killed by moose 

Henry Soucie of Township No. 14, to reimburse for 

damage by deer 

Town of Leeds to reimburse for expenses and burial 

of \Villiam Dyer, having no known settlement in 

the state 

I00.00 

c53,40 

200.00 

15.00 

171.00 

167.70 




